

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

February 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. BECAUSE THE SEC’S ALJs ARE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES, THEIR APPOINTMENT BY THE CHIEF ALJ VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE 8

A. The SEC’s ALJs Are Inferior Officers of the United States..... 9

B. The SEC’s ALJs Are *Not* Mere Employees 13

II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A REMEDY COMMENSURATE WITH THE GRAVITY OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION..... 16

A. This Court Has Uniformly Rejected Efforts to Salvage Actions Undertaken by Improperly Appointed Officials..... 18

B. Merely Assigning a New Name to Efforts to Salvage Prior Proceedings Is Insufficient to Distinguish *Ryder* and *Nguyen* 22

C. The Court Should Reach the Ratification Issue Now, Rather than Remanding the Case and Awaiting Its Inevitable Return to This Court	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 9, 14, 16
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1873)	23
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	15
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	23, 24, 27, 29
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. disp'd</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1, 12, 14
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	21, 22
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	15
<i>Gordon v. CFPB</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017)	1
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 924 (2000)	5, 14, 15
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	1
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	18, 19, 20, 22, 29, 30
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	24, 25

Page(s)

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994) 15

Wilkes-Barre Hospital Co. v. NLRB,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 29

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2..... 9

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 8

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 2, 10

5 U.S.C. § 557..... 2, 10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 3105..... 2, 10

5 U.S.C. § 3348..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 5372..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 77u..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 78d..... 3, 10, 12

15 U.S.C. § 78v..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 80a..... 13

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 80b	13
Regulations:	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14	11
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9	11
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-10	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.110	2, 3, 9, 26
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	3, 11
17 C.F.R. § 201.180	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.360	3
Other Sources and Authorities:	
<i>In the Matter of David Pruitt, CPA</i> , Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-17950, Order Denying Motion for Stay (February 15, 2018) ...	26
Order, <i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,440 (Nov. 30, 2017)	6, 16, 17, 24
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	24
SEC Office of Chief Counsel, Enforcement Manual § 2.3.4 (June 4, 2015)	14
